DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
U.S. Customs and Border Protection
CBP FORM 7501 INSTRUCTIONS
(Updated July 24, 2012)
BLOCK 1) ENTRY NUMBER
Record the 11 digit alphanumeric code.  The entry number is comprised of the three
digit filer code, followed by the seven digit entry number, and completed with the one
digit check digit.

(other than DCMAO NY) 52
Note:  When the importer of record of emergency war
materials is not a government agency, entry type codes
01, 02, 03, etc., as appropriate, are to be used.
Transportation Entries
Immediate Transportation 61
Transportation and Exportation 62
Immediate Exportation 63
Automated Broker Interface (ABI) processing requires an ABI status indicator. This
indicator must be recorded in the entry type code block.  It is to be shown for those
entry summaries with ABI status only, and must be shown in one of the following
formats:
ABI/S = ABI statement paid by check or cash
ABI/A = ABI statement paid via Automated Clearinghouse (ACH)
ABI/P = ABI statement paid on a periodic monthly basis
ABI/N = ABI summary not paid on a statement
Note:  Either a slash (/) or hyphen (-) may be used to separate ABI from the indicator
(i.e., ABI/S or ABI-S).
A "LIVE" entry is when the entry summary documentation is filed at the time of entry
with estimated duties. Warehouse withdrawals are always cons
ted, an additional indicator is required to
be shown in the following formats:
ABI/A/L = ABI statement paid via ACH
 summary not paid on a statement
"LIVE" or "L" = non-
Page 3
BLOCK 3) SUMMARY DATE
Record the month, day, and year (MM/DD/YYYY) on which the entry summary is filed
with CBP.  The record copy of the entry summary will be time stamped by the filer at the
time of presentation of the entry summary.  In the case of entry summaries submitted on
an ABI statement, only the statement is required to be time stamped.
This block should not be printed or typed prior to presentation of the entry/entry
summary. Use of this field is optional for ABI statement entries.  The time stamp will
serve as the entry summary date.
The filer will record the proper team number designation in the upper right portion of the
form above this block (three-character team number code).  For ABI entry summaries,
the team n tomated system in the summary processing
output message.
BLOCK 4) SURETY NO.
Record the three digit numeric code that identifies the surety company on the Customs
Bond.  This code can be found in block 7 of the CBP Form 301, or is available through
ia the importer bond query transaction.  For
U.S. Government importations and entry types not requiring surety, code 999 should
appear in this block.  When cash or Government securities are used in lieu of surety,
use code 998.
BLOCK 5) BOND TYPE
Record the single digit numeric code as follows:
0 - U.S. Government or entry types not requiring a bond
8 - Continuous
9 - Single Transaction
Bond type "0" should be used in conjunction with surety code "999" for government
entries secured by stipulation as provided for in 19 C.F.R. § 10.101(d).
Bond type "8" or "9," as appropriate, should be used in conjunction with surety code
"998" when cash or government securities are deposited in lieu of surety.
Bond type "9" should be used in conjunction with surety code "999" when surety has
been waived in accordance with 19 C.F.R. § 142.4 (c).  A single entry bond should be
attached to the entry summary package.
Page 4
BLOCK 6) PORT CODE